

**FISH PROCESSOR OUTFALL LINE
CONNECTION AGREEMENT**

The City of Homer, an Alaska municipal corporation, referred to as "CITY," and _____, referred to as "PROCESSOR," agree as follows:

1. Term. Subject to the terms, covenants, conditions, rights and obligations met forth in this Agreement, CITY agrees to provide, make and keep in repair a Fish Processor Outfall Line ("Outfall Line"), which consists of a pump station, an eight-inch diameter sewer line, and a diffuser at City's harbor facilities, and hereby grants PROCESSOR the right to discharge effluent to the Outfall Line. The term of this Agreement shall commence on _____ 201__ and end on _____ 20__.

2. Connection Charge. PROCESSOR shall pay to CITY the sum of SEVEN THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$7,000) as a connection charge for connecting PROCESSOR's service connection line to CITY's Outfall Line. PROCESSOR has the option to pay the connection charge in five equal annual installments of ONE THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$1,400), plus 7% interest. PROCESSOR will submit the first payment of the connection charge on _____, 201__ with yearly payments thereafter on that date.

3. Operation and Maintenance Charge. PROCESSOR shall pay to CITY an operation and maintenance charge (O & M charge") in advance on January 1st of each year, beginning in 201____. The annual O & M charge shall TWO THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$2,400) subject to adjustment by CITY. CITY shall give written notice to PROCESSOR of any adjustment in the O & M charge at least 30 days prior to January 1 of each year.

4. Default. CITY shall be entitled to terminate PROCESSOR's water service and use of the Outfall Line if PROCESSOR: (a) fails to pay any sums due under this Agreement for a period of ten (10) days from the due date; or (b) fails to keep any other term, covenant or condition of this Agreement for a period of fifteen (15) days after CITY provides PROCESSOR a written notice specifying the particular default or defaults; provided, however, that any default on the part of PROCESSOR shall be deemed to be cured if steps have been taken promptly to rectify the default (and in no event later than fifteen (15) days after such notice has been given), and prosecuted to completion with diligence.

5. Increasing or Decreasing Use of Outfall Line. If any additional parties connect to the Outfall Line or if PROCESSOR ceases to use the Outfall Line, PROCESSOR shall not be refunded or receive credit for previously paid connection charges, O & M charges or equipment replacement fund charges.

6. Payments. All payments due under this Agreement shall be payable at the office of the Finance Department, 491 East Pioneer Avenue, Homer, Alaska 99603-7624, or at such other place as CITY may designate in writing. Delinquent payments shall bear interest at the rate set forth in AS 45.45.010(a) as now enacted or hereafter amended. This Agreement incorporates by reference applicable terms of the City Credit Policy as now adopted or hereafter amended.

7. Discharge of Waste to Outfall Line. PROCESSOR shall install grinding apparatus to ensure that all waste discharged to the Outfall Line has a maximum particle size of one-quarter inch or less. PROCESSOR shall install screening apparatus to prevent the entry of foreign materials that could impede or damage the operation of the Outfall Line (e.g., rubber gloves, knives and rocks). PROCESSOR shall install flow control apparatus to ensure that discharge to the Outfall Line does not exceed maximum flow contribution. PROCESSOR's flow contribution is not to exceed 280 gallons per minute in any case.

8. Compliance With Laws. PROCESSOR shall comply with all applicable laws, ordinances and regulations or duly constituted public authorities now or hereafter in any manner affecting PROCESSOR's discharge to the Outfall Line. In particular, PROCESSOR shall comply with the City of Homer's National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit from the Environmental Protection Agency, shall pre-treat effluent to meet requirements imposed by the NPDES permit, and shall comply with all other permit requirements, including effluent reporting requirements. PROCESSOR shall provide CITY with a copy of all reports submitted to state or federal agencies in order to comply with reporting requirements regarding effluent imposed by the NPDES permit, state or federal laws. CITY will provide PROCESSOR with a copy of the NPDES General Permit and the City of Homer's Authorization to Discharge from EPA which PROCESSOR will have at their facility at all times.

9. Construction of Connection. PROCESSOR shall not commence construction of a service connection line to the Outfall Line unless the following events have occurred:

(a) PROCESSOR shall furnish to CITY proof that all applicable permits have been obtained, including a Sewer Connection Permit from CITY's Public Works Department.

(b) PROCESSOR shall furnish engineering plans, including plumbing diagrams, for PROCESSOR's service connection line to CITY's Public Works Department. The engineering plans shall demonstrate PROCESSOR's ability to grind fish waste, screen foreign materials and limit flow as required by this Agreement.

(c) PROCESSOR shall furnish to CITY proof that all necessary easements and rights-of-way for construction of a service connection line between PROCESSOR's facility and the Outfall Line pump station have been obtained.

10. Licensed and Bonded Contractor; Inspection of Construction. PROCESSOR shall use a licensed and bonded contractor to construct the service connection line. Prior to any discharge by PROCESSOR, CITY shall inspect the installation at the service connection at the pump station of the Outfall Line, and PROCESSOR's screening, grinding and flow control apparatus.

11. As-Built Drawings. Within 30 days after connection to the Outfall Line, PROCESSOR shall provide CITY with three (3) copies of as-built drawing of the service connection line drawn to scale and in a format acceptable to CITY.

12. RIGHT OF ENTRY. CITY, its agents, servants or employees, shall have the right to enter into and upon PROCESSOR's buildings or property at any time PROCESSOR is in operation for the purpose of inspecting whether PROCESSOR is in compliance with the terms of this Agreement. If PROCESSOR is not operating, CITY shall have the right to enter upon

reasonable notice to PROCESSOR and during normal business hours (9 a.m. to 5 p.m. Monday through Friday except for holidays).

13. Indemnity.

(a) PROCESSOR shall protect, indemnify and hold CITY harmless from and against any and all liability arising from acts or omissions of any person and of any nature whatsoever relating to PROCESSOR's service connection line or use of the Outfall Line causing injury to or death of persons, or loss of or damage to property, and from any expense, including attorney's fees, incident to the defense of and by CITY therefrom. If any action or proceeding is brought against CITY by reason of any such occurrences, CITY shall promptly notify PROCESSOR in writing of such action or proceeding.

(b) PROCESSOR shall protect, indemnify and hold harmless CITY and its authorized representatives, from and against any claims, demands, penalties, fines, judgment, loss, liabilities, settlements, damages, costs, or expenses (including, without limitation, attorney, consultant and expert fees, court costs and litigation expenses) of whatever kind or nature, known or unknown, contingent or otherwise, arising out of or in any way related to: (a) any violation by PROCESSOR of the NPDES permit, or local, state or federal regulation or law related to effluent discharge by PROCESSOR; (b) the presence, disposal, release, or threatened release of any Hazardous Material discharged by PROCESSOR to the sewer connection line or Outfall Line that is in, on, from, or affecting soil, water, vegetation, buildings, personal property, persons, animals or otherwise; (c) any personal injury (including wrongful death) or property damage (real or personal) arising out of or related to Hazardous Material discharged by PROCESSOR to the sewer connection line or Outfall Line; and/or (d) any lawsuit brought or threatened, settlement reached or government order relating to Hazardous Material discharged by PROCESSOR to the sewer connection line or Outfall Line. The provisions of this subparagraph (b) shall be in addition to any other obligations and liabilities PROCESSOR may have to CITY at law or equity and shall survive the termination of this Agreement.

For the purpose of this subparagraph (b), "Hazardous Material" is any substance that is toxic, ignitable, reactive, or corrosive and that is regulated by any local government, the State of Alaska, or the United States government. "Hazardous Material" included any and all material or substances that are defined as "hazardous waste", "extremely hazardous waste" or a "hazardous substance" pursuant to local, state, or federal law, including without limitation, the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act of 1976, as amended from time to time, and regulations promulgated thereunder, and the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act of 1980, as amended from time to time, and regulations promulgated thereunder. "Hazardous Material" also included, but is not restricted to, asbestos, polychlorobiphenyls ("PCBs") and petroleum and petroleum products.

14. Damage to or Non-Operation of Outfall Line. PROCESSOR shall pay CITY for any damage to the Outfall Line resulting from PROCESSOR's discharge to or use of the Outfall Line. CITY shall not be liable to PROCESSOR for damages to PROCESSOR resulting from: (a) damage to the Outfall Line, whether caused by PROCESSOR or any other user of the Outfall Line; (b) non-operation of the Outfall Line due to maintenance; or (c) non-compliance with applicable laws by PROCESSOR or other users resulting in non-operation of the Outfall Line pursuant to an order issued by governmental agency or court.

15. Delivery of Notices - Method and Time. All notices, demands or requests from one party to another shall be delivered in person or be sent by mail, certified or registered, postage prepaid, to the address stated below and shall be deemed to have been given at the time of delivery or, if mailed, three (3) days after the date of mailing.

All notices, demands and requests from PROCESSOR to CITY shall be given to CITY at the following address:

City Manager
City of Homer
491 E. Pioneer Avenue
Homer, AK 99603
(907) 235-8121

All notices, demands and request from CITY TO PROCESSOR shall be given to PROCESSOR at the following address:

Telephone _____

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have set their hands and seals the dates therein below set forth.

CITY OF HOMER

Date: _____

By: _____
City Manager

PROCESSOR

Date: _____

By: _____
Its:

State of Alaska)
) ss.
Third Judicial District)

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that on this _____ day of _____, 20____, before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared known to me to be the City Manager of the City of Homer, a municipal corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Alaska, and he/she acknowledged to me that he/she executed this Lease Agreement on behalf of said corporation for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand and seal the day and year first hereinabove written.

Notary Public in and for Alaska
My Commission Expires:

State of Alaska)
) ss.
Third Judicial District)

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that on this _____ day of _____, 20____, before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared _____, known to me to be the _____ of _____, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of _____, and he/she acknowledged to me that he/she executed this Lease Agreement on behalf of said corporation for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand and seal the day and year first hereinabove written.

Notary Public in and for Alaska
My Commission Expires:

GROUND LEASE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

BETWEEN

CITY OF HOMER, ALASKA

AND

Dated _____, 2011

GROUND LEASE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

GROUND LEASE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT (“Lease”) dated as of _____, 201__, between the CITY OF HOMER, an Alaska municipal corporation (“Landlord”), whose address is 491 East Pioneer Avenue, Homer, Alaska 99603, and _____ a _____ [state of organization] _____ [type of entity] (“Tenant”), whose address is _____.

OPTIONAL PARAGRAPH, APPLICABLE WHEN TENANT IS NOT A NATURAL PERSON

Attached as **Exhibit A** is a schedule naming each owner of Tenant and describing the percentage of ownership of each. Also attached to **Exhibit A** are a certificate of good standing issued by the state under whose laws Tenant is organized, and, if Tenant is a foreign entity, a certificate of authority issued by the State of Alaska. Attached as **Exhibit B** is a true and correct copy of a resolution of Tenant authorizing Tenant to enter into this Lease and authorizing the undersigned individual(s) or officer(s) to execute the Lease on behalf of Tenant.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Landlord owns certain properties having a strategic location near the waterfront and marine-related public infrastructure; and

WHEREAS, it is the policy of Landlord to retain ownership of these properties, and to make them available for leasing, in order to encourage growth in targeted economic sectors, to insure that Landlord receives the maximum benefit from a large investment in public infrastructure, and to provide land for businesses that require close proximity to the waterfront or infrastructure to operate efficiently and profitably; and

WHEREAS, Landlord has accepted Tenant’s proposal to lease and develop the property leased herein, because Tenant’s proposed use of the property should further Landlord’s goals for the development of Landlord’s properties, and Tenant’s proposal to lease and develop the property is a material inducement to Landlord leasing the property to Tenant; and

WHEREAS, Tenant has made its own determination that its proposed development of the property will be economically feasible, and that the term for which it is leasing the property will be sufficient to amortize Tenant’s investment in developing the leased property under Tenant’s proposal.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the matters recited above, and the mutual covenants herein, the parties agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1. DEFINITIONS AND ATTACHMENTS

1.01 Definitions. As used herein, the term:

(a) “Annual Rent Adjustment” and “Annual Rent Adjustment Date” are defined in Section 4.01(b).

(b) “Base Rent” is defined in Section 4.01.

(c) "Complete" and "Completion" mean, with regard to an improvement, that construction of the improvement is finished and the improvement is fully operational and ready for occupancy or use for its intended purpose, including without limitation the issuance of any applicable certificate of occupancy and other applicable permits, licenses, certificates or inspection reports necessary to the improvement's legally authorized use.

(d) "Council" means the City Council of the City of Homer, Alaska.

(e) "Default Rate" means an annual rate of interest equal to the lesser of (i) the maximum rate of interest for which Tenant may lawfully contract in Alaska, or (ii) ten and one-half percent (10.5%).

(f) "Environmental Laws" means all local, state, and federal laws, ordinances, regulations, and orders related to environmental protection; or the use, storage, generation, production, treatment, emission, discharge, remediation, removal, disposal, or transport of any Hazardous Substance.

(g) "Excusable Delay" means delay due to strikes, acts of God, inability to obtain labor or materials, orders of any governmental authority having jurisdiction, removal of Hazardous Materials discovered at any time after the commencement of the Term, enemy action, civil commotion, fire, unusual inclement weather, unavoidable casualty or similar causes beyond the reasonable control of Tenant.

(h) "Extended Term" is defined in Section 3.02.

(i) "Five Year Rent Adjustment Date" is defined in Section 4.02(a).

(j) "Hazardous Substance" means any substance or material defined or designated as hazardous or toxic waste; hazardous or toxic material; hazardous, toxic, or radioactive substance; or other similar term by any federal, state, or local statute, regulation, or ordinance or common law presently in effect or that may be promulgated in the future as such statutes, regulations, and ordinances may be amended from time to time.

(k) "Landlord" means the City of Homer, Alaska.

(l) "Lease Policy" means the City of Homer Property Management Policy and Procedures, as adopted and amended from time to time by Council resolution.

(m) "Leasehold Mortgage" is defined in Section 13.01.

(n) "Property" is defined in Section 2.01.

(o) "Qualified Mortgagee" is defined in Section 13.03.

(p) "Required Improvements" is defined in Section 6.02.

(q) "Tenant" means _____.

(r) "Term" is defined in Section 3.01.

1.02 Attachments. The following documents are attached hereto, and such documents, as well as all drawings and documents prepared pursuant thereto, shall be deemed to be a part hereof:

Exhibit "A" Schedule of Organization, Owners, Percentage of Ownership

Exhibit "B" Conformed Copy of Resolution Authorizing Lease and Authorizing Signers to Sign Lease Agreement on Behalf of Tenant

Exhibit "C" Legal Description of Property

Exhibit "D" Tenant's Lease Proposal

Exhibit "E" Site Plan

Exhibit "F" Required Improvements Floor Plan

Exhibit "G" Certificates of Insurance

Exhibit "H" Permission to Obtain Insurance Policies

ARTICLE 2. THE PROPERTY

2.01 Lease of Property. Subject to the terms and conditions of this Lease, Landlord leases to Tenant and Tenant leases from Landlord the following described property ("Property"):

[must insert legal description], Homer Recording District, State of Alaska, as depicted on **Exhibit C**, containing _____ square feet, more or less, also known as Kenai Peninsula Borough Tax Parcel No. _____;

subject, however, to reservations, restrictions, easements and encumbrances of record, and to encroachments that may be revealed by an inspection of the Property.

2.02 Quiet Enjoyment. Landlord covenants that Tenant, upon paying the rent and other charges and performing its other obligations under this Lease shall have quiet enjoyment of the Property during the Term without hindrance or interference by Landlord or by any person claiming an interest in the Property through Landlord.

2.03 Property Accepted "As Is." Tenant has inspected the Property, has made its own determination as to the suitability of the Property for Tenant's intended use, and accepts the Property "AS IS." Landlord, its agents and employees make no warranties, expressed or implied, concerning the condition of the Property, including without limitation the habitability or fitness of the Property for any particular purpose, including those uses authorized by this Lease, or subsurface and soil conditions, including the presence of any Hazardous Substance.

OPTIONAL PARAGRAPH 2.03. ___ APPLICABLE IF TENANT OBTAINS ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT.

2.03 Property Accepted "As Is;" Exception for Hazardous Substances.

(a) Tenant has inspected the Property, has made its own determination as to the suitability of the Property for Tenant’s intended use, and accepts the Property "AS IS." Except as provided in subsection (b), Landlord, its agents and employees make no warranties, expressed or implied, concerning the condition of the Property, including without limitation the habitability or fitness of the Property for any particular purpose, including those uses authorized by this Lease, or subsurface and soil conditions.

(b) Tenant shall obtain, at its own expense, a phase I environmental assessment of the Property as of the earlier of (i) the commencement of the Term, and (ii) Tenant’s initial occupancy of the Property. If Landlord reasonably determines that the phase I environmental assessment is acceptable, Landlord will warrant that the condition of the Property as of the applicable date with regard to the presence of any Hazardous Substance is consistent with the results of the phase I environmental assessment.

2.04 No Subsurface Rights. This Lease confers no mineral rights or rights with regard to the subsurface of the Property below the level necessary for the uses of the Property permitted in this Lease.

ARTICLE 3. TERM

3.01 Lease Term. The term of this Lease is _____ years, commencing on _____ 201__, and ending on _____, 201__ (“Term”).

3.02. Options to Extend Lease Term.

(a) Tenant has the option to extend the Term for _____ additional, consecutive _____ year periods (each an “Extended Term”), provided that:

(1) Tenant gives Landlord written notice of its exercise of the option not more than one year and not less than 120 days before the last day of the Term or current Extended Term, as the case may be;

(2) At the time Tenant exercises the option, and at all times thereafter until the Extended Term commences, Tenant is not materially in default of any term or condition of this Lease and has not made an assignment or subletting of this Lease or any interest in the Property except as permitted under this Lease; and

3) Tenant may exercise no more than one option to extend the Term during the Term or any Extended Term.

(b) Tenant’s failure to exercise an option to extend the Term in strict compliance with all the requirements in Section 3.02(a) renders that option and all options as to subsequent Extended Terms null and void.

3.03 Lease Renewal.

(a) Tenant represents and warrants that it has determined that the duration of the Term, plus any available Extended Terms, will be sufficient for Tenant to amortize any investment that it

makes in connection with this Lease, including without limitation any investment in leasehold improvements. Tenant acknowledges that it has no right of any kind to continue using or occupying the Property after the expiration or earlier termination of the Term or the final Extended Term, including without limitation any option to renew this Lease, or any option to extend the Term other than as provided in Section 3.02.

(b) Not less than 12 months before the expiration of the Term or the final Extended Term, Tenant may apply to Landlord for a renewal of this Lease in the manner that a person then would apply for a new lease of the Property. In response to a timely application, the Council will determine whether to renew this Lease, and the term of any renewal, in its sole discretion. The Council is under no obligation to renew this Lease, or to renew this Lease for the term that Tenant requests. If the Council does not grant a timely application to renew this Lease, Tenant shall prepare to surrender possession of the Property as required by Section 3.04, and dispose of improvements on the Property as required by Section 6.08.

3.04 Surrender of Possession. Upon the expiration or earlier termination of the Term or the final Extended Term, Tenant shall promptly and peaceably surrender the Property, clean, free of debris, and in as good order and condition as at the commencement of the Term, ordinary wear and tear excepted, and shall remove from the Property all personal property that was not present on the Property at the commencement of the Term. If Tenant fails to surrender the Property in the required condition, Landlord may restore the Property to such condition and Tenant shall pay the cost thereof, plus interest at the Default Rate, on demand. Section 6.08 governs the disposition of improvements on the Property at the expiration or earlier termination of the Term or final Extended Term.

3.05 Holding Over. Tenant's continuing in possession of the Property after the expiration or earlier termination of the Term or final Extended Term will not renew or extend this Lease. In the absence of any agreement renewing or extending this Lease, Tenant's continued possession of the Property after the end of the Term will be a tenancy from month to month, terminable upon 30 days written notice by either party at any time, at a monthly rental equal to 150% of the monthly Base Rent in effect at the end of the Term, subject to all other terms of this Lease. For good cause, Landlord may waive all or part of the increase in Base Rent during the holdover period.

ARTICLE 4. RENT, TAXES, ASSESSMENTS AND UTILITIES

4.01 Base Rent. Tenant shall pay to Landlord an initial annual rent of \$_____, ("Base Rent"). Base Rent is payable monthly in advance in installments of \$_____, plus tax, on _____, 201_, and on the _____ day of each month thereafter, at the office of the City of Homer, 491 East Pioneer Avenue, Homer, Alaska 99603-7645, or at such other place as Landlord may designate in writing. All Base Rent shall be paid without prior demand or notice and without deduction or offset. Base Rent that is not paid on or before the due date will bear interest at the Default Rate. Base Rent is subject to adjustment as provided in Section 4.02.

4.02 Rent Adjustments.

(a) **Five-Year Appraised Rent Adjustments.** Commencing January 1, _____, and in every fifth year thereafter, Landlord will obtain an appraisal by a qualified real estate appraiser of the fair rental value of the Property as if privately owned in fee simple, excluding the value of improvements (other than utilities) made by tenants. The appraisal may be performed as part of an

appraisal of other properties of Landlord that are comparable in location and value. The Base Rent will be adjusted effective _____ of the year of each appraisal (each such date is a "Five Year Rent Adjustment Date") to an amount equal to the greater of (i) the area of the Property in square feet, multiplied by the fair rental value per square foot determined by the appraisal, and (ii) the adjusted Base Rent in effect immediately before the Five Year Rent Adjustment Date. The rent adjusted on a Five Year Rent Adjustment Date thereafter shall be the Base Rent.

(b) **Annual Rent Adjustments.** In addition to the rent adjustments under Section 4.02(a), the Base Rent also shall be adjusted annually (the "Annual Rent Adjustment") effective _____, and on each _____ thereafter, excluding each Five Year Rent Adjustment Date (each such date being an "Annual Rent Adjustment Date"), by the increase or decrease, if any, for the previous year in the cost of living as stated in the Consumer Price Index, All Urban Consumers, Anchorage, Alaska Area, All Items 2000 – present = 100 ("CPI-U"), as published by the United States Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics most recently before the Annual Rent Adjustment Date. If the CPI-U is revised or ceases to be published, Landlord instead shall use such revised or other index, with whatever adjustment in its application is necessary, to most nearly approximate in Landlord's judgment the CPI-U for the relevant period.

4.03 Taxes, Assessments and Other Governmental Charges. Tenant shall pay prior to delinquency all taxes, installments of assessments that are payable in installments and other governmental charges lawfully levied or assessed upon or with respect to the Property, improvements on the Property and personal property that is situated on the Property; provided that Tenant may contest in good faith any such tax, assessment or other governmental charge without subjecting the Property to lien or forfeiture. If an assessment on the Property that is not payable in installments becomes due during the Term or an Extended Term, Tenant shall be obligated to pay the fraction of the assessment that is determined by dividing the number of years remaining in the Term or Extended Term by 10. If this Lease subsequently is extended or renewed, the part of the assessment that Tenant shall pay shall be determined by adding the extended or renewal term to the number of years remaining in the Term when the assessment became due. If the Term commences or expires during a tax year, the taxes or assessments payable for that year will be prorated between Landlord and Tenant. Tenant shall exhibit to Landlord, on demand, receipts evidencing payment of all such taxes, assessments and other governmental charges.

4.04 Utility Charges. Tenant shall pay all charges for utility and other services provided to or used on the Property, including without limitation gas, heating oil, electric, water, sewer, heat, snow removal and refuse removal. Tenant shall be solely responsible for the cost of utility connections.

4.05 Tenant to Pay for City Services. Tenant shall pay for all services provided by the City of Homer that are related to the use or operation of the Property, improvements thereon and Tenant's activities thereon. Without limiting the generality of the preceding sentence, Tenant shall pay for wharfage, crane use, ice, and other Port and Harbor services at the rates established by the City of Homer from time to time. Tenant shall provide the City of Homer with the information necessary to determine wharfage, crane use, ice and other Port and Harbor service charges, keep written records of such information for not less than two years after such charges are due, and, upon request, make such records available to the City of Homer for inspection and audit.

4.06 Additional Rent and Landlord's Right to Cure Tenant's Default. All costs or expenses that Tenant is required to pay under this Lease at Landlord's election will be treated as additional rent, and Landlord may exercise all rights and remedies provided in this Lease in the event of nonpayment. If Tenant defaults in making any payment required of Tenant or defaults in performing any term, covenant or condition of this Lease that involves the expenditure of money by Tenant, Landlord may, but is not obligated to, make such payment or expenditure on behalf of Tenant, and any and all sums so expended by Landlord, with interest thereon at the Default Rate from the date of expenditure until repaid, will be additional rent and shall be repaid by Tenant to Landlord on demand, provided, however, that such payment or expenditure by Landlord will not waive Tenant's default, or affect any of Landlord's remedies for such default.

4.07 Security Deposit. Upon execution of this Lease, Tenant shall deposit with Landlord an amount equal to 10% of the annual Base Rent as security for Tenant's performance of its obligations under this Lease. Landlord will hold the security deposit, and may commingle it with other funds of Landlord. If Tenant defaults in performing any obligation under this Lease, including without limitation the payment of rent, Landlord may apply all or any portion of the security deposit to the payment of any sum in default or any damages suffered by Landlord as result of the default, or any sum that Landlord may be required to incur by reason of the default. Upon demand, Tenant shall deposit with Landlord the amount so applied so that Landlord will have the full deposit on hand at all times during the Term or Renewal Term. If Tenant has fully complied with all of its obligations under this Lease through the first five years of the Term, Landlord will remit to Tenant any balance of the security deposit, without interest, within 30 days after the expiration of the first five years of the Term.

OPTIONAL PARAGRAPH 4.08, APPLICABLE TO FISH PROCESSORS WITH ACCESS TO OUTFALL LINE

4.08 Outfall Line Connection Agreement. Tenant shall connect to the City of Homer fish processor outfall line. On or before the commencement of the Term of this Lease, Tenant shall enter into a Fish Processor Outfall Line Connection Agreement with Landlord, and thereafter at its own expense install and maintain a fish grinder as required by the Fish Processor Outfall Line Connection Agreement. Tenant shall comply with the terms of the Fish Processor Outfall Line Connection Agreement until the earlier to occur of (i) the expiration or earlier termination of the Term and any Extended Term, and (ii) the date the City of Homer ceases to maintain the outfall line.

ARTICLE 5. SECURITY INTEREST

To secure the performance of Tenant's obligations under this Lease, including without limitation the obligations to pay rent and other sums to be paid by Tenant, Tenant grants to Landlord a security interest in the following collateral: ("Collateral"): (1) all security deposits or other monies owing from Landlord to Tenant (as collateral in the possession of the secured party); (2) all insurance proceeds from any policy insuring the Property or improvements thereon against environmental contamination or pollution; (3) all compensation payable to Tenant as a result of eminent domain proceedings or a transfer in lieu thereof; and (4) all rents from Tenant's subletting of all or a part of the Property. Said lien and security interest will be in addition to Landlord's liens provided by law.

This Lease constitutes a security agreement under the Uniform Commercial Code as

enacted in Alaska ("UCC"), and Landlord will have all rights and remedies of a secured party under the UCC regarding the Collateral. Tenant shall execute, such financing statements and other instruments as Landlord may now or hereafter reasonably request to evidence the security interest granted by Tenant.

ARTICLE 6. USE AND IMPROVEMENT OF PROPERTY

6.01 Use of Property. Tenant’s undertaking to use and improve the Property as described in Tenant’s proposal to Landlord is a material inducement to Landlord leasing the Property to Tenant. Tenant shall improve and use the Property in the manner described in Tenant’s proposal. Tenant’s proposed use of the Property is described in **Exhibit D**. Tenant shall not use or improve the Property for any purpose other than as described in Tenant’s proposal without Landlord’s written consent, which consent Landlord may withhold in its sole discretion.

6.02 Required Improvements. Tenant shall, at Tenant’s sole expense, construct, and at all times during the Term and any Renewal Term keep and maintain as the minimum development on the Property the following improvements (“Required Improvements”):

The Required Improvements also are depicted in the site plan and floor plans in **Exhibit E** and **Exhibit F**, respectively. Tenant shall commence construction of the Required Improvements within one year after the date of commencement of the Term, prosecute the construction of the Required Improvements with diligence, and Complete construction within one additional year.

6.03 Construction Prerequisites. Tenant may not commence any construction on the Property, including without limitation construction of the Required Improvements, without first satisfying the following conditions:

_____(a) Not less than 30 days before commencing construction, Tenant shall submit to Landlord preliminary plans and specifications, and an application for a City of Homer zoning permit, for the construction, showing the layout of proposed buildings and other improvements, ingress and egress, dimensions and locations of utilities, drainage plans, and any other information required for the zoning permit or other required permits. The preliminary plans and specifications are subject to Landlord’s approval, which will not be unreasonably withheld. Landlord shall communicate approval or disapproval in the manner provided for notices, accompanying any disapproval with a statement of the grounds therefor. Tenant shall be responsible for complying with all laws governing the construction, notwithstanding Landlord’s approval of preliminary plans and specifications under this paragraph.

(b) Not less than five days before commencing construction, Tenant shall deliver to Landlord one complete set of final working plans and specifications as approved by the governmental agencies whose approval is required for Tenant to commence construction. The final working plans and specifications shall conform substantially to the preliminary plans and specifications previously approved by Landlord, subject to changes made to comply with

suggestions, requests or requirements of a governmental agency or official in connection with the application for permit or approval.

(c) Not less than five days before commencing construction, Tenant shall give Landlord written notice of its intent to commence construction, and furnish to Landlord the following:

(1) Proof that all applicable federal, state and local permits required for the construction have been obtained.

(2) For construction, alteration or restoration of Required Improvements, a current certificate of insurance with the coverages specified in Section 9.04(c).

6.04 Extensions of Time for Completion of Required Improvements. Landlord shall grant an extension of the time to Complete the Required Improvements for a period of time equal to the duration of an Excusable Delay, upon Tenant's written request describing the nature of the Excusable Delay, provided Tenant has commenced construction in a timely manner and is proceeding diligently to Complete construction.

6.05 Additional and Replacement Improvements.

(a) Construction of improvements that are not consistent with terms of this Lease is prohibited unless the improvements are authorized by an amendment to this Lease approved by the Council.

(b) Subject to Section 6.05(a), upon satisfying the conditions in section 6.03, Tenant at any time may, but is not obligated to, construct new improvements on the Property and demolish, remove, replace, alter, relocate, reconstruct or add to existing improvements; provided that Tenant is not then in default under this Lease and provided further that Tenant continuously maintains on the Property the Required Improvements, or their equivalent of equal or greater value. Once any work is begun, Tenant shall with reasonable diligence prosecute to Completion all construction of improvements, additions, alterations, or other work. All salvage resulting from such work will belong to Tenant, who is responsible for its removal and lawful disposal.

6.06 As-Built Survey. Within 30 days after Completion of construction of any improvements on the Property involving construction, alteration, addition, removal or demolition of the foundation, structure, utility services, ingress and egress, or any major changes of all or any part of any structure or improvement on the Property, Tenant shall provide Landlord with three copies of an as-built survey of the Property prepared by a registered professional surveyor, showing the location of all improvements on the Property, including underground utilities, pipelines and pre-existing improvements. Tenant shall accompany the as-built survey with a description of all changes from the approved plans or specifications made during the course of the work.

6.07 Ownership of Improvements. Any and all buildings, fixtures and improvements of any nature whatsoever constructed or maintained on the Property by Tenant will be and remain the property of Tenant at all times during the Term and any Extended Terms and may be removed or replaced by Tenant, subject, however, to (i) Tenant's obligations concerning the Required Improvements in Section 6.02; and (ii) the designation of improvements in **Exhibit D** for transfer to Landlord and retention on the Property at the expiration of the Term or Extended Term as

provided in Section 6.08(a).

6.08 Disposition of Improvements at End of Term.

(a) At the expiration of the Term or Extended Term Tenant shall leave in place on the Property all improvements designated in **Exhibit D** for transfer to Landlord and retention on the Property at the expiration of the Term or Extended Term. Tenant shall leave such improvements intact with all components, including without limitation doors, windows, and plumbing, electrical and mechanical fixtures and systems, in good condition and ready for use or occupancy. Tenant shall execute, acknowledge and deliver to Landlord a proper instrument in writing, releasing and quitclaiming to Landlord all of Tenant's interest in such improvements. Except for improvements that Tenant is required to leave on the Property, Tenant shall remove any improvements constructed by Tenant or other occupants of the Property under this Lease before the expiration of the Term or Extended Term.

(b) Tenant shall notify Landlord before commencing the removal of an improvement as required under Section 6.08(a), and coordinate the removal work with Landlord. Once Tenant commences the removal work, Tenant shall prosecute the removal with reasonable diligence to Completion and shall repair all damages to the Property caused by such removal no later than the expiration of the Term or Extended Term. All salvage resulting from such work will belong to Tenant, who is responsible for its removal and lawful disposal.

(c) If Tenant fails to remove any improvements from the Property that Tenant is required to remove under Section 6.08(a), Tenant shall pay Landlord the costs that it incurs in removing and disposing of the improvements and repairing damages to the Property caused by such removal.

(d) If Landlord terminates this Lease because of a default by Tenant, all improvements on the Property become the property of Landlord, which may use or dispose of them in its sole discretion. If Landlord elects to remove any improvements, Tenant shall pay Landlord the costs that it incurs in removing and disposing of the improvements and repairing damages to the Property caused by such removal.

ARTICLE 7. CARE AND USE OF THE PROPERTY

7.01 Maintenance of the Property. Tenant at its own cost and expense shall keep the Property and all buildings and improvements that at any time may be situated thereon in a clean, safe and orderly condition, and in good repair at all times during the Term.

7.02 Repair of Improvements.

(a) Except as provided in Section 7.02(b), in the event any buildings or improvements situated on the Property by Tenant are damaged or destroyed by fire, earthquake, tsunami, or other casualty, Tenant shall at Tenant's expense restore the same to good and tenantable condition or shall remove the same as soon as is reasonably possible, but in no event may the period of restoration exceed 18 months nor may the period of removal exceed 45 days.

(b) Unless Tenant is excused from the obligation under this paragraph, if the Required Improvements or any part thereof are damaged or destroyed by fire, earthquake, tsunami, or other casualty, rendering the Required Improvements totally or partially inaccessible or unusable,

Tenant shall at Tenant's expense restore the Required Improvements to substantially the same condition as they were in immediately before such damage. Tenant shall not be required to restore the Required Improvements under the following circumstances:

(1) If the cost of repairing or restoring the Required Improvements, net of any available insurance proceeds not reduced by applicable deductibles and coinsurance, exceeds 10% of the replacement cost of the Required Improvements, Tenant may terminate this Lease by giving notice to Landlord of Tenant's election to terminate within 15 days after determining the restoration cost and replacement cost, and this Lease shall terminate as of the date of such notice.

(2) If the repair or restoration of the Required Improvements would be contrary to law, either party may terminate this Lease immediately by giving notice to the other party.

(3) If any damage or casualty to the Required Improvements occurs within three years before the end of the Term or any Renewal Term, Tenant may, in lieu of restoring or replacing the Required Improvements, terminate this Lease by giving written notice of termination to Landlord within 120 days after such damage or casualty.

Nothing in this paragraph relieves Tenant of the obligation to surrender the Property upon the expiration or earlier termination of the Term in the condition required by Section 3.03.

(c) Under no circumstance shall Landlord be under any obligation to use or advance any of its own funds to restore any Required Improvements.

7.03 Nuisances Prohibited. Tenant at all times shall keep the Property in a clean, orderly and sanitary condition and free of insects, rodents, vermin and other pests; junk, abandoned or discarded property, including without limitation vehicles, equipment, machinery or fixtures; and litter, rubbish or trash. Tenant shall not use the Property in any manner that will constitute waste or a nuisance. Landlord, at Tenant's expense and without any liability to Tenant, may remove or abate any such junk, abandoned or discarded property, litter, rubbish or trash, or nuisance on the Property after 15 days written notice to Tenant, or after four hours notice to Tenant in writing, by telephone, facsimile or in person if Landlord makes a written finding that such removal or abatement is required to prevent imminent harm to public health, safety or welfare. Tenant shall pay Landlord all the costs of such removal, plus interest at the Default Rate, as additional rent under this Lease. This section does not limit or waive any other remedy available to the City of Homer to abate any nuisance or for the violation of the Homer City Code.

7.04 Compliance with Laws. Tenant's improvement and use of the Property shall comply with all governmental statutes, ordinances, rules and regulations, including without limitation the City of Homer Zoning Code and all applicable building codes, now or hereafter in effect.

7.05 Liens. Except as provided in Article 13, Tenant may not permit any lien, including without limitation a mechanic's or materialman's lien, to be recorded against the Property. If any such lien is recorded against the Property, Tenant shall cause the same to be removed; provided that Tenant may in good faith and at Tenant's own expense contest the validity of any such lien without subjecting the Property to foreclosure, and in the case of a mechanic's or materialman's lien, if Tenant has furnished the bond required in A.S. 34.35.072 (or any comparable statute hereafter enacted providing for a bond freeing the Property from the effect of such a lien claim). Tenant shall indemnify and save Landlord harmless from all liability for damages occasioned by

any such lien, together with all costs and expenses (including attorneys' fees) incurred by Landlord in negotiating, settling, defending, or otherwise protecting against such lien and shall, in the event of a judgment of foreclosure of the lien, cause the same to be discharged and removed prior to any attempt at execution of such judgment.

7.06 Radio Interference. Upon Landlord's request, Tenant shall discontinue the use on the Property of any source of electromagnetic radiation that interferes with any government operated transmitter, receiver, or navigation aid until the cause of the interference is eliminated.

7.07 Signs. Tenant may erect signs on the Property that comply with state and local sign laws and ordinances. City Planning Department approval is required prior to the erection of any sign on the Property.

7.08 Garbage Disposal. Tenant shall keep any garbage, trash, rubbish or other refuse in industry standard containers until removed, and cause all garbage, trash, rubbish or other refuse on the Property to be collected and transported to a Kenai Peninsula Borough solid waste facility or transfer station at least once a week. Tenant may not place garbage, trash, rubbish or other refuse from the Property in Landlord's Homer Spit garbage disposal facilities.

7.09 Access Rights of Landlord. Landlord's agents and employees shall have the right, but not the obligation, to enter the Property at all reasonable times to inspect the use and condition of the Property; to serve, post or keep posted any notices required or allowed under the provisions of this Lease, including notices of non-responsibility for liens; and to do any act or thing necessary for the safety or preservation of the Property.

OPTIONAL PARAGRAPH 7. __ APPLICABLE FOR USE OF FISH DOCK

7. Fish Dock Use Permit. Before using the City of Homer Fish Dock, Tenant shall obtain a City of Homer Fish Dock Use Permit. Tenant shall continue to have a current Fish Dock Use Permit in force until the earlier to occur of (i) the expiration or earlier termination of the Term and any Extended Term, and (ii) the date Tenant ceases to use the Fish Dock.

OPTIONAL PARAGRAPH 7. __ APPLICABLE FOR USE OF OTHER DOCKS

7. Terminal Use Permit. Before using City of Homer Docks other than the Fish Dock, Tenant shall obtain a City of Homer Terminal Use Permit. Tenant shall continue to have a current Terminal Use Permit in force until the earlier to occur of (i) the expiration or earlier termination of the Term and any Extended Term, and (ii) the date Tenant ceases to use City of Homer Docks other than the Fish Dock.

8.01 Consent Required for Assignment or Sublease. Tenant shall not assign or sublease its interest in this Lease or in the Property without first obtaining the written consent of the Council, which will not be withheld unreasonably. Any assignment or sublease without the consent of the Council will be voidable and, at Landlord's election, will constitute a default. Tenant shall request consent of the Council in writing at least 30 days prior to the effective date of the proposed assignment or sublease, accompanied by a copy of the proposed assignment or sublease. Tenant shall be assessed additional rent, equal to 10% of the current Base Rent for the

subleased area, but not upon a sublease of space within a building or other structure on the Property. No consent to any assignment or sublease waives Tenant's obligation to obtain Landlord's consent to any subsequent assignment or sublease. An assignment of this Lease shall require the assignee to assume the Tenant's obligations hereunder, and shall not release Tenant from liability hereunder unless Landlord specifically so provides in writing.

8.02. Events that Constitute an Assignment. If Tenant is a partnership or limited liability company, a withdrawal or change, voluntary, involuntary or by operation of law, of one or more partners or members owning 25% or more of the entity, or the dissolution of the entity, will be deemed an assignment subject to Section 8.01. If Tenant is a corporation, any dissolution, merger, consolidation or other reorganization of Tenant, or the sale or other transfer of a controlling percentage of the capital stock of Tenant, or the sale of 25% of the value of the assets of Tenant, will be deemed an assignment subject to Section 8.01; provided that if Tenant is a corporation the stock of which is traded through an exchange or over the counter, a sale or other transfer of a controlling percentage of the capital stock of Tenant will not constitute an assignment subject to Section 8.01. The phrase "controlling percentage" means the ownership of, and the right to vote, stock possessing at least 25% of the total combined voting power of all classes of Tenant's capital stock issued, outstanding and entitled to vote for the election of directors.

8.03. Costs of Landlord's Consent to be Borne by Tenant. As a condition to Landlord's consent to any assignment or sublease under section 8.01, Tenant shall pay Landlord's reasonable costs, including without limitation attorney's fees and the expenses of due diligence inquiries, incurred in connection with any request by Tenant for Landlord's consent to the assignment or sublease.

ARTICLE 9. LIABILITY, INDEMNITY AND INSURANCE

9.01 Limitation of Landlord Liability. Landlord, its officers and employees shall not be liable to Tenant for any damage to the Property or the buildings and improvements thereon, or for death or injury of any person or damage to any property, from any cause; however, this provision shall not affect the liability of Landlord, its officers and employees on any claim to the extent the claim arises from their negligence or willful misconduct.

9.02 Indemnity Generally. Tenant shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless Landlord, its officers and employees from all claims arising from death or injury of any person or damage to any property occurring in or about the Property; however, this provision shall not apply to any claim to the extent the claim arises from the sole negligence or willful misconduct of Landlord, its officers and employees.

9.03 Indemnity for Emergency Service Costs. Without limiting the generality of Section 9.02, in the event of a major fire or other emergency, Tenant shall reimburse Landlord for the cost of providing fire fighting and other emergency service to Tenant, the Property or at any other location where the fire or emergency requiring response arises from or is related to the use of the Property or Tenant's operations. For purposes of this section, a major fire or other emergency is one that requires more than five hours of effort by the City of Homer Fire Department.

9.04 Insurance Requirements.

(a) Without limiting Tenant's obligations to indemnify under this Lease, Tenant at its own expense shall maintain in force such policies of insurance with a carrier or carriers reasonably satisfactory to Landlord and authorized to conduct business in the state of Alaska, as Landlord may reasonably determine are required to protect Landlord from liability arising from Tenant's activities under this Lease. Landlord's insurance requirements shall specify the minimum acceptable coverage and limits, and if Tenant's policy contains broader coverage or higher limits, Landlord shall be entitled to such coverage to the extent of such higher limits.

(b) Tenant shall maintain in force at all times during the Term the following policies of insurance:

(1) Comprehensive general liability insurance with limits of liability not less than a combined single limit for bodily injury and property damage of \$1,000,000 each occurrence and \$2,000,000 aggregate. This insurance also shall be endorsed to provide contractual liability insuring Tenant's obligations to indemnify under this Lease.

(2) Comprehensive automobile liability covering all owned, hired and non-owned vehicles with coverage limits not less than \$1,000,000 occurrence combined single limit for bodily injury and property damage.

(3) Workers' compensation insurance as required by AS 23.30.045. This coverage shall include employer's liability protection not less than \$1,000,000 per person, \$1,000,000 per occurrence. Where applicable, coverage for all federal acts (i.e. U.S. Longshoremen and Harbor Worker's Compensation and Jones Acts) shall also be included. The workers' compensation insurance shall contain a waiver of subrogation clause in favor of Landlord.

(4) Environmental remediation and environmental impairment liability, including sudden and accidental coverage, gradual pollution coverage, and clean-up cost coverage associated with any activity by Tenant or others on, from, or related to the Property, with coverage limits not less than \$1,000,000 for any one accident or occurrence. Coverage shall extend to loss arising as a result of the work or services or products furnished, used or handled in connection with Tenant's operations contemplated under this Lease.

(5) Property insurance covering the Required Improvements described in Section 6.02 in an amount not less than full replacement cost of the Required Improvements. The policy shall include boiler and machinery coverage.

(c) During construction of the Required Improvements and during any subsequent alteration or restoration of the Required Improvements at a cost in excess of \$250,000 per job, Tenant shall maintain builder's risk insurance in an amount equal to the completed value of the project.

(d) Tenant shall furnish Landlord with certificates evidencing the required insurance not later than the date as of which this Lease requires the insurance to be in effect. The certificates of insurance shall be attached hereto as **Exhibit G**. The certificates and the insurance policies

required by this Section shall contain a provision that coverages afforded under the policies will not be cancelled or allowed to expire, and limits of liability will not be reduced, without at least 30 days' prior written notice to Landlord. Landlord shall be named as an additional insured under all policies of liability insurance required of Tenant. Landlord's acceptance of a deficient certificate of insurance does not waive any insurance requirement in this Lease. Tenant also shall grant Landlord permission to obtain copies of insurance policies from all insurers providing required coverage to Tenant by executing and delivering to Landlord such authorizations substantially in the form of **Exhibit H** as Landlord may request.

[*ALTERNATIVE 9.04(b)(4)* — Optional provision waiving environmental insurance based on the authorized uses of Section 6.01.]

(4) Based on the authorized uses of the Property stated in Section 6.01, environmental insurance is not required. However, if Tenant uses the Property, with or without authorization from the Landlord, for purposes other than those stated in paragraph Section 6.01, if Landlord so elects, and within 10 days after Landlord gives notice of such election, Tenant shall procure and at all times thereafter maintain, at its expense, environmental remediation and environmental impairment liability, including sudden and accidental coverage, gradual pollution coverage, and clean-up cost coverage associated with any activity by Tenant or others on, from, or related to the Property, with coverage limits not less than \$1,000,000 for any one accident or occurrence. Coverage shall extend to loss arising as a result of the work or services or products furnished, used or handled in connection with Tenant's operations contemplated under this Lease.

ARTICLE 10. ENVIRONMENTAL MATTERS

10.01 Use of Hazardous Substances. Tenant shall not cause or permit the Property to be used to generate, manufacture, refine, transport, treat, store, handle, dispose of, transfer, produce or process any Hazardous Substance, except as is necessary or useful to Tenant's authorized uses of the Property stated in Section 6.01, and only in compliance with all applicable Environmental Laws. Any Hazardous Substance permitted on the Property as provided in this section, and all containers therefor, shall be handled, used, kept, stored and disposed of in a manner that complies with all applicable Environmental Laws, and handled only by properly trained personnel.

10.02 Prevention of Releases. Tenant shall not cause or permit, as a result of any intentional or unintentional act or omission on the part of Tenant or any of its agents, employees, contractors, tenants, subtenants, invitees or other users or occupants of the Property, a release of any Hazardous Substance onto the Property or onto any other property.

10.03 Compliance with Environmental Laws. Tenant at all times and in all respects shall comply, and will use its best efforts to cause all tenants, subtenants and other users and occupants of the Property to comply, with all Environmental Laws, including without limitation the duty to undertake the following specific actions: (i) Tenant shall, at its own expense, procure, maintain in effect and comply with all conditions of, any and all permits, licenses and other governmental and regulatory approvals required by all Environmental Laws, including without limitation permits required for discharge of (appropriately treated) Hazardous Substances into the ambient air or any sanitary sewers serving the Property; and (ii) except as discharged into the ambient air or a sanitary sewer in strict compliance with all applicable Environmental Laws, all Hazardous Substances from or on the Property to be treated and/or disposed of by Tenant will be removed and transported

solely by duly licensed transporters to a duly licensed treatment and/or disposal facility for final treatment and/or disposal (except when applicable Environmental Laws permit on-site treatment or disposal in a sanitary landfill).

10.04 Notice. Tenant shall promptly give Landlord (i) written notice and a copy of any notice or correspondence it receives from any federal, state or other government agency regarding Hazardous Substances on the Property or Hazardous Substances which affect or will affect the Property; (ii) written notice of any knowledge or information Tenant obtains regarding Hazardous Substances or losses incurred or expected to be incurred by Tenant or any government agency to study, assess, contain or remove any Hazardous Substances on or near the Property, and (iii) written notice of any knowledge or information Tenant obtains regarding the release or discovery of Hazardous Substances on the Property.

10.05 Remedial Action. If the presence, release, threat of release, placement on or in the Property, or the generation, transportation, storage, treatment or disposal at the Property of any Hazardous Substance (i) gives rise to liability (including but not limited to a response action, remedial action or removal action) under any Environmental Law, (ii) causes a significant public health effect, or (iii) pollutes or threatens to pollute the environment, Tenant shall, at its sole expense, promptly take any and all remedial and removal action necessary to clean up the Property and mitigate exposure to liability arising from the Hazardous Substance, whether or not required by law.

10.06 Indemnification. Subject to Section 10.09, Tenant shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless Landlord, its officers and employees from and against any and all claims, disbursements, demands, damages (including but not limited to consequential, indirect or punitive damages), losses, liens, liabilities, penalties, fines, lawsuits and other proceedings and costs and expenses (including experts', consultants' and attorneys' fees and expenses, and including without limitation remedial, removal, response, abatement, cleanup, legal, investigative and monitoring costs), imposed against Landlord, arising directly or indirectly from or out of, or in any way connected with (i) the failure of Tenant to comply with its obligations under this Article; (ii) any activities on the Property during Tenant's past, present or future possession or control of the Property which directly or indirectly resulted in the Property being contaminated with Hazardous Substances; (iii) the discovery of Hazardous Substances on the Property whose presence was caused during the possession or control of the Property by Tenant; (iv) the clean-up of Hazardous Substances on the Property; and (v) any injury or harm of any type to any person or damage to any property arising out of or relating to Hazardous Substances on the Property or from the Property on any other property. The liabilities, losses, claims, damages, and expenses for which Landlord is indemnified under this section shall be reimbursable to Landlord as and when the obligation of Landlord to make payments with respect thereto are incurred, without any requirement of waiting for the ultimate outcome of any litigation, claim or other proceeding, and Tenant shall pay such liability, losses, claims, damages and expenses to Landlord as so incurred within 10 days after notice from Landlord itemizing in reasonable detail the amounts incurred (provided that no itemization of costs and expenses of counsel to Landlord is required where, in the determination of Landlord, such itemization could be deemed a waiver of attorney-client privilege).

10.07 Survival of Obligations. The obligations of Tenant in this Article, including without limitation the indemnity provided for in Section 10.06, are separate and distinct obligations from Tenant's obligations otherwise provided for herein and shall continue in effect after the expiration of the Term and any Renewal Term.

10.08 Claims against Third Parties. Nothing in this Article shall prejudice or impair the rights or claims of Tenant against any person other than Landlord with respect to the presence of Hazardous Substances as set forth above.

10.09 Extent of Tenant's Obligations. Tenant's obligations under this Article apply only to acts, omissions or conditions that (i) occur in whole or in part during the Term or any Extended Term or during any time of Tenant's possession or occupancy of the Property prior to or after the Term of this Lease; or (ii) are proximately caused in whole or in part by the occupancy of, use of, operations on, or actions on or arising out of the Property by Tenant or its employees, agents, customers, invitees or contractors.

10.10 Inspection at Expiration of Term. Within 90 days before the expiration of the Term or final Extended Term, Tenant shall at its own expense obtain a Phase I environmental inspection of the Property, and conduct any further inspection, including without limitation test holes, that is indicated by the results of the Phase I inspection. Tenant, at its own expense, shall remediate any contamination of the Property that is revealed by the inspections and that is Tenant's responsibility under this Article.

ARTICLE 11. CONDEMNATION

11.01 Article Determines Parties' Rights and Obligations. If any entity having the power of eminent domain exercises that power to condemn the Property, or any part thereof or interest therein, or acquires the Property, or any part thereof or interest therein by a sale or transfer in lieu of condemnation, the interests of Landlord and Tenant in the award or consideration for such transfer and the effect of the taking or transfer upon this Lease will be as provided in this Article.

11.02 Total Taking. If all of the Property is taken or so transferred, this Lease and all of Tenant's interest thereunder will terminate on the date title to the Property vests in the condemning authority.

11.03. Partial Taking. If the taking or transfer of part of the Property causes the remainder of the Property to be not effectively and practicably usable in the opinion of the Tenant for the purpose of operation thereon of Tenant's business, this Lease and all of Tenant's interest thereunder will terminate on the date title to the Property vests in the condemning authority. If the taking or transfer of part of the Property leaves the remainder of the Property effectively and practicably usable in the opinion of Tenant for the operation of Tenant's business, this Lease and all of Tenant's interest thereunder will terminate as to the portion of the Property so taken or transferred on the date title to the Property vests in the condemning authority, but will continue in full force and effect as to the portion of the Property not so taken or transferred, and the Base Rent will abate in the proportion that the portion of the Property taken bears to all of the Property.

11.04 Compensation. Landlord and Tenant each may make a claim against the condemning or taking authority for the amount of just compensation due to it. Tenant shall make no claim against Landlord for damages for termination of the leasehold or interference with Tenant's business, even if Landlord is the condemning or taking authority. Neither Tenant nor Landlord will have any rights in or to any award made to the other by the condemning authority; provided, that if a single award to Landlord includes specific damages for loss of Tenant's leasehold interest separately awarded in the eminent domain proceeding and not as a part of the

damages recoverable by Landlord, Landlord will transmit such separately awarded damages to Tenant.

ARTICLE 12. DEFAULT

12.01. Events of Default. Each of the following shall constitute an event of default under this Lease:

(a) The failure of Tenant to pay rent or any other sum of money due under this Lease within 10 days after the due date.

(b) The failure of Tenant to perform or observe any covenant or condition of this Lease, other than a default in the payment of money described in Section 12.01(a), which is not cured within 30 days after notice thereof from Landlord to Tenant, unless the default is of a kind that cannot be cured within such 30-day period, in which case no event of default shall be declared so long as Tenant shall commence the curing of the default within such 30 day period and thereafter shall diligently and continuously prosecute the curing of same.

(c) The use of the Property or buildings and improvements thereon for purposes other than those permitted herein, to which Landlord has not given its written consent.

(d) The commencement of a case under any chapter of the federal Bankruptcy Code by or against Tenant, or the filing of a voluntary or involuntary petition proposing the adjudication of Tenant as bankrupt or insolvent, or the reorganization of Tenant, or an arrangement by Tenant with its creditors, unless the petition is filed or case commenced by a party other than Tenant and is withdrawn or dismissed within ninety (90) days after the date of its filing.

(e) The admission in writing by Tenant of its inability to pay its debts when due; the appointment of a receiver or trustee for the business or property of Tenant, unless such appointment shall be vacated within 10 days after its entry; Tenant making an assignment for the benefit of creditors; or the voluntary or involuntary dissolution of Tenant.

12.02 Landlord's Remedies. Upon the occurrence of an event default, Landlord has all of the following remedies, all in addition to any other remedies that Landlord may have at law or in equity:

(a) Terminate this lease by written notice to Tenant, upon which Tenant shall surrender possession and vacate the Property immediately, and deliver possession thereof to Landlord, and Tenant hereby grants to Landlord full and free license to enter into and upon the Property in such event with or without process of law and to repossess Landlord of the Property and to expel or remove Tenant and any others who may be occupying or within the Property and to remove any and all property therefrom, using such force as may be necessary, without being deemed in any manner guilty of trespass, eviction or forcible entry or detainer, and without relinquishing Landlord's right to rent or any other right given to Landlord hereunder or by operation of law.

(b) By written notice declare Tenant's right to possession of the Property terminated without terminating this Lease, upon which Landlord will have all the rights to repossess the Property and remove Tenant and Tenant's property that are described Section 12.02(a).

(c) Subject to Section 12.01(e), relet the Property in whole or in part for any period equal to or greater or less than the remainder of the Term or Extended Term, as applicable, for any sum that Landlord may deem reasonable.

(d) Collect any and all rents due or to become due from subtenants or other occupants of the Property.

(e) Landlord may recover from Tenant, with or without terminating this Lease, actual attorney's fees and other expenses incurred by Landlord by reason of Tenant's default and elect to recover damages described under either (1) or (2):

(1) from time to time, an amount equal to the sum of all Base Rent and other sums that have become due and remain unpaid, less the rent, if any, collected by Landlord on reletting the Property reduced by the amount of all expenses incurred by Landlord in connection with reletting the Property; or

(2) immediately upon Tenant's default, an amount equal to the difference between the Base Rent and the fair rental value of the Property for the remainder of the Term or Renewal Term, discounted to the date of such default at a rate per annum equal to the rate at which Landlord could borrow funds for the same period as of the date of such default.

(f) Reentry or reletting of the Property, or any part thereof, shall not terminate this Lease, unless accompanied by Landlord's written notice of termination to Tenant.

12.03 Assignment of Rents. Tenant immediately and irrevocably assigns to Landlord, as security for Tenant's obligations under this Lease, all rent from any subletting of all or a part of the Property, and Landlord, as assignee and attorney-in-fact for Tenant, or a receiver for Tenant appointed on Landlord's application, may collect such rent and apply it toward Tenant's obligations under this Lease, except that Tenant has the right to collect such rent until the occurrence of an event of default by Tenant.

13. LEASEHOLD MORTGAGES

13.01. Mortgage of Leasehold Interest. Tenant shall have the right at any time, and from time to time, to subject the leasehold estate and any or all of Tenant's improvements situated on the Property to one or more deeds of trust, mortgages, and other collateral security instruments as security for a loan or loans or other obligation of Tenant (each a "Leasehold Mortgage"), subject to the remainder of this Article 13.

13.02 Subordinate to Lease. The Leasehold Mortgage and all rights acquired under it shall be subject and subordinate to all the terms of this Lease, and to all rights and interests of Landlord except as otherwise provided in this Lease.

13.03 Notice to Landlord. Tenant shall give Landlord notice before executing each Leasehold Mortgage, and shall accompany the notice with a true copy of the note and the Leasehold Mortgage as proposed for execution. Upon Landlord's written consent to the Leasehold Mortgage and upon execution of the Leasehold Mortgage by all parties, the mortgagee shall become a Qualified Mortgagee as that term is used in this Lease. Tenant also shall deliver to

Landlord a true and correct copy of any notice from a Qualified Mortgagee of default or acceleration of the maturity of the note secured by a Leasehold Mortgage promptly following Tenant's receipt thereof.

13.04 Modification or Termination. No action by Tenant or Landlord to cancel, surrender, or materially modify the economic terms of this Lease or the provisions of Article 11 will be binding upon a Qualified Mortgagee without its prior written consent.

13.05 Notice to Qualified Mortgagee.

(a) If Landlord gives any notice hereunder to Tenant, including without limitation a notice of an event of default, Landlord shall give a copy of the notice to each Qualified Mortgagee at the address previously designated by it.

(b) If a Qualified Mortgagee changes its address or assigns the Leasehold Mortgage, the Qualified Mortgagee or assignee may change the address to which such copies of notices hereunder shall be sent by written notice to Landlord. Landlord will not be bound to recognize any assignment of a Qualified Mortgage unless and until Landlord has been given written notice thereof, a copy of the executed assignment, and the name and address of the assignee. Thereafter, the assignee will be deemed to be the Qualified Mortgagee hereunder with respect to the assigned Leasehold Mortgage.

(c) If a Leasehold Mortgage is held by more than one person, Landlord shall not be required to give notices to the Qualified Mortgagee of the Leasehold Mortgage unless and until all of the holders of the Leasehold Mortgage give Landlord an original executed counterpart of a written designation of one of their number to receive notices hereunder. Notice given to the one so designated is effective as notice to all them.

13.06 Performance of Tenant Obligations.

(a) A Qualified Mortgagee may perform any obligation of Tenant and remedy any default by Tenant under this Lease within the time periods specified in the Lease, and Landlord shall accept such performance with the same force and effect as if furnished by Tenant; provided, however, that the Qualified Mortgagee will not thereby be subrogated to the rights of Landlord.

(b) Tenant may delegate irrevocably to a Qualified Mortgagee the non-exclusive authority to exercise any or all of Tenant's rights hereunder, but no such delegation will be binding upon Landlord unless and until either Tenant or the Qualified Mortgagee gives Landlord a true copy of a written instrument effecting such delegation.

(c) If Tenant defaults in the payment of any monetary obligation hereunder, Landlord shall not terminate this Lease unless and until Landlord provides written notice of such default to each Qualified Mortgagee and no Qualified Mortgagee cures such default within 10 days after the expiration of any grace or cure periods granted Tenant herein. If Tenant defaults in the performance of any non-monetary obligation hereunder, Landlord shall not terminate this Lease unless and until Landlord provides written notice of such default to each Qualified Mortgagee and no Qualified Mortgagee cures such default within 30 days after the expiration of any grace or cure periods granted Tenant herein.

13.07 Possession by Qualified Mortgagee. A Qualified Mortgagee may take possession of the Property and vest in the interest of Tenant in this Lease upon the performance of the following conditions:

(a) The payment to Landlord of any and all sums due to Landlord under this Lease, including without limitation accrued unpaid rent.

(b) The sending of a written notice to Landlord and Tenant of the Qualified Mortgagee's intent to take possession of the Property and assume the Lease.

(c) The curing of all defaults not remediable by the payment of money within an additional 30 days after the date upon which such default was required to be cured by Tenant under the terms of this Lease.

13.08 No Liability of Mortgagee Without Possession. A Qualified Mortgagee shall have no liability or obligation under this Lease unless and until it sends to Landlord the written notice described in paragraph 13.07(b). Nothing in this Lease or in the taking of possession of the Property and assumption of the Lease by a Qualified Mortgagee or a subsequent assignee shall relieve Tenant of any duty or liability to Landlord under this Lease.

13.09 New Lease. If a Qualified Mortgagee acquires Tenant's leasehold as a result of a judicial or non-judicial foreclosure under a Leasehold Mortgage, or by means of a deed in lieu of foreclosure, the Qualified Mortgagee thereafter may assign or transfer Tenant's leasehold to an assignee upon obtaining Landlord's written consent thereto, which consent will not be unreasonably withheld or delayed, and subject to all of the other provisions of Article 8. Upon such acquisition by a Qualified Mortgagee, or its assignee of Tenant's leasehold, Landlord will execute and deliver a new ground lease of the Property to the Qualified Mortgagee or its assignee not later than 120 days after such party's acquisition of Tenant's leasehold. The new ground lease will be identical in form and content to this Lease, except with respect to the parties thereto, the term thereof (which will be co-extensive with the remaining Term hereof), and the elimination of any requirements that Tenant fulfilled prior thereto, and the new ground lease will have priority equal to the priority of this Lease. Upon execution and delivery of the new ground lease, Landlord will cooperate with the new tenant, at the sole expense of said new tenant, in taking such action as may be necessary to cancel and discharge this Lease and to remove Tenant from the Property.

ARTICLE 14. GENERAL PROVISIONS

14.01 Authority. Tenant represents and warrants that it has complete and unconditional authority to enter into this Lease; this Lease has been duly authorized by Tenant's governing body; this Lease is a binding and enforceable agreement of and against Tenant; and the person executing the Lease on Tenant's behalf is duly and properly authorized to do so.

14.02 Estoppel Certificates. Either party shall at any time and from time to time upon not less than 30 days prior written request by the other party, execute, acknowledge and deliver to such party, or to its designee, a statement in writing certifying that this Lease is in full force and effect and has not been amended (or, if there has been any amendment thereof, that the same is in full force and effect as amended and stating the amendment or amendments); that there are no defaults

existing, (or, if there is any claimed default, stating the nature and extent thereof); and stating the dates to which the Base Rent and other charges have been paid in advance. The requesting party shall pay the cost of preparing an estoppel certificate, including the cost of conducting due diligence investigation and attorney's fees.

14.03 Delivery of Notices -Method and Time. All notices, demands or requests from one party to another shall be delivered in person or be sent by (i) mail, certified or registered, postage prepaid, (ii) reputable overnight air courier service, or (iii) electronic mail or facsimile transmission (accompanied by reasonable evidence of receipt of the transmission and with a confirmation copy mailed by first class mail no later than the day after transmission) to the address for the recipient in Section 14.04 and will be deemed to have been given at the time of delivery or, if mailed, three (3) days after the date of mailing.

14.04 Addresses for Notices. All notices, demands and requests from Tenant to Landlord shall be given to Landlord at the following address:

City Manager
City of Homer
491 East Pioneer Avenue
Homer, Alaska 99603
Facsimile: (907) 235-3148
Email: _____

All notices, demands or requests from Landlord to Tenant shall be given to Tenant at the following address:

Facsimile: _____
Email: _____

Each party may, from time to time, designate a different address or different agent for service of process by notice given in conformity with Section 14.03.

14.05 Time of Essence. Time is of the essence of each provision of this Lease.

14.06 Computation of Time. The time in which any act provided by this Lease is to be done is computed by excluding the first day and including the last, unless the last day is a Saturday, Sunday or a holiday, and then it is also excluded. The term "holiday" will mean all holidays as defined by the statutes of Alaska.

14.07 Interpretation. Each party hereto has been afforded the opportunity to consult with counsel of its choice before entering into this Lease. The language in this Lease shall in all cases be simply construed according to its fair meaning and not for or against either party as the drafter thereof.

14.08 Captions. The captions or headings in this lease are for convenience only and in no way define, limit or describe the scope or intent of any provision of this Lease.

14.09 Independent Contractor Status. Landlord and Tenant are independent contractors under this Lease, and nothing herein shall be construed to create a partnership, joint venture, or agency relationship between Landlord and Tenant. Neither party shall have any authority to enter into agreements of any kind on behalf of the other and shall have no power or authority to bind or obligate the other in any manner to any third party.

14.10 Parties Interested Herein. Nothing in this Lease, express or implied, is intended or shall be construed to give to any person other than Landlord, Tenant and any Qualified Mortgagee any right, remedy or claim, legal or equitable, under or by reason of this Lease. The covenants, stipulations and agreements contained in this Lease are and shall be for the sole and exclusive benefit of Landlord, Tenant and any Qualified Mortgagee, and their permitted successors and assigns.

14.11 Multi-Party Tenant. If Tenant is comprised of more than one natural person or legal entity, the obligations under this Lease imposed upon Tenant are joint and several obligations of all such persons and entities. All notices, payments, and agreements given or made by, with, or to any one of such persons or entities will be deemed to have been given or made by, with, or to all of them, unless expressly agreed otherwise by Landlord in writing.

14.12 Broker's Commissions. Each of the parties represents and warrants that there are no claims for brokerage commissions or finders' fees in connection with the execution of this Lease, and agrees to indemnify the other against, and hold it harmless from, all liability arising from any such claim including, without limitation, the cost of counsel fees in connection therewith.

14.13 Successors and Assigns. This Lease shall be binding upon the successors and assigns of Landlord and Tenant, and shall inure to the benefit of the permitted successors and assigns of Landlord and Tenant.

14.14 Waiver. No waiver by a party of any right hereunder may be implied from the party's conduct or failure to act, and neither party may waive any right hereunder except by a writing signed by the party's authorized representative. The lapse of time without giving notice or taking other action does not waive any breach of a provision of this Lease. No waiver of a right on one occasion applies to any different facts or circumstances or to any future events, even if involving similar facts and circumstances. No waiver of any right hereunder constitutes a waiver of any other right hereunder.

14.15 Attorney's Fees.

(a) If Landlord is involuntarily made a party defendant to any litigation concerning this Lease or the Property by reason of any act or omission of Tenant, or if Landlord is made a party to any litigation brought by or against Tenant without any fault on the part of Landlord, then Tenant shall pay the amounts reasonably incurred and expended by Landlord, including the reasonable fees of Landlord's agents and attorneys and all expenses incurred in defense of such litigation.

(b) In the event of litigation between Landlord and Tenant concerning enforcement of any

right or obligation under this Lease, the non-prevailing party shall reimburse the prevailing party for the attorney's fees reasonably incurred and expended by the prevailing party in the litigation.

14.16 Severability. If any provision of this Lease shall for any reason be held to be invalid, illegal, unenforceable, or in conflict with any law of a federal, state, or local government having jurisdiction over this Lease, such provision shall be construed so as to make it enforceable to the greatest extent permitted, such provision shall remain in effect to the greatest extent permitted and the remaining provisions of this Lease shall remain in full force and effect.

14.17 Entire Agreement, Amendment. This Lease constitutes the entire and integrated agreement between Landlord and Tenant concerning the subject matter hereof, and supersedes all prior negotiations, representations or agreements, either written or oral. No affirmation, representation or warranty relating to the subject matter hereof by any employee, agent or other representative of Landlord shall bind Landlord or be enforceable by Tenant unless specifically set forth in this Lease. This Lease may be amended only by written instrument executed and acknowledged by both Landlord and Tenant.

14.18 Governing Law and Venue. This Lease will be governed by, construed and enforced in accordance with, the laws of the State of Alaska. Any action or suit arising between the parties in relation to or in connection with this Lease, or for the breach thereof, shall be brought in the trial courts of the State of Alaska for the Third Judicial District at Homer.

14.19 Execution in Counterparts. This Lease may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be an original and all of which together shall constitute one and the same document.

[OPTIONAL SPECIAL PROVISIONS] -- 14.20 prior lease amended and superseded

14.20 Prior Lease. Landlord and Tenant are parties to a prior lease affecting the Property dated _____, 19__, a memorandum of which has been recorded in the records of the Homer Recording District under Document No. _____ (the "Prior Lease"). This Lease replaces and supersedes the Prior Lease effective as of _____, 201_, and on and after that date the Prior Lease shall have no force or effect, except that it shall remain in effect as to events, rights, obligations, or remedies arising or accruing under the Prior Lease prior to that date.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Lease as of the date first set forth above.

Landlord:

CITY OF HOMER

By: _____
Walt Wrede, City Manager
(name/title)

Tenant:

By: _____

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

STATE OF ALASKA)

) ss.

THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT)

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on _____, 201__, by Walt Wrede, City Manager of the City of Homer, an Alaska municipal corporation, on behalf of the City of Homer.

Notary Public in and for Alaska
My Commission Expires: _____

STATE OF ALASKA)

) ss.

THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT)

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on _____, 201__, by _____, as _____ (title) of _____ (name of entity) on behalf of _____ (name of entity).

Notary Public in and for Alaska

My Commission Expires: _____

EXHIBIT A

**SCHEDULE OF ORGANIZATION, OWNERS,
PERCENTAGE OF OWNERSHIP**

Tenant, _____, is a _____ organized under the laws of the state of _____. Attached to this exhibit is a certificate issued by that state certifying that Tenant is in good standing and describing its legal organization. If Tenant is a foreign entity authorized to conduct business in Alaska, its certificate of authority is also attached

The _____ (specify whether shareholders, partners, members, etc.) and their percentage of ownership are as follows:

Name _____ %

Address: _____

Name _____ %

Address: _____

Name _____ %

Address: _____

TOTAL 100 %

EXHIBIT B

**CONFORMED COPY OF RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING LEASE AND
AUTHORIZING SIGNERS TO SIGN LEASE AGREEMENT ON BEHALF
OF TENANT**

EXHIBIT C
LOCATION OF PROPERTY
(Section 2.01)

EXHIBIT D

TENANT'S PROPOSED USE OF THE PROPERTY

(Section 6.01)

EXHIBIT E
SITE PLANS
(Section 6.02)

EXHIBIT F
FLOOR PLANS
(Section 6.02

EXHIBIT G

CERTIFICATES OF INSURANCE

(Section 9.04(d))

EXHIBIT G
Page 2 of 2

EXHIBIT G

EXHIBIT H

PERMISSION TO OBTAIN INSURANCE POLICIES

(Section 9.04(d))

The City of Homer is hereby granted permission to request and obtain copies of _____ ("Tenant") insurance policies from Tenant's broker and/or insurer, _____. Tenant requests the broker/insurer to provide the City of Homer with information about and copies of all of Tenant's insurance policies providing the type of coverage required by the Lease between Tenant and the City of Homer.

It is understood that the Tenant may revoke this permission at any time by written notice to City of Homer and to Tenant's broker and/or insurer; however, such revocation will constitute a default of Tenant's lease from the City of Homer.

Date: _____

TENANT NAME

By:

_____ (printed name)
_____ (title)

By: _____
_____ (printed name)
_____ (title)